explained in the liquidity risk management notes.

The sensitivity analysis below was based on the Group’s exposure to interest rates for

derivative and non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating

rate assets and liabilities, the analysis was prepared assuming the amount of each

liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole

year. A 25-basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held

constant, the Group’s pre-tax loss as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 would decrease by

$10,139 thousand and $10,833 thousand, which was mainly attributable to the Group’s

exposure to interest rates on its variable-rate bank borrowings.

(3)Other price risks

If the equity securities price changes (analysis of the two periods uses the same basis,

assuming other variables remain unchanged) on the reporting date, the impact on

comprehensive profit and loss items is as follows:
  Years Ended December 31
  2024 2023

Equity securities price on the reporting date

Post-tax profit

and loss

Post-tax profit

and loss

 Increase 3% $ 1,294   4,040

 Decrease 3% $ (1,294)   (4,040)

4. Fair value information

(1)Categories and Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss and

financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income is measured on a

recurring basis. The carrying amount and fair value of the Group’s financial assets and

liabilities, including the information on fair value hierarchy were as follows, however,

except as described in the following paragraphs, for financial instruments not measured

at fair value whose carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value, and for equity